
A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held in 
the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 

HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2014 at 
6:30 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

 
 

PRIOR TO THE MEETING THERE WILL BE A PRESENTATION FOR PANEL 

MEMBERS, ON THE COUNCIL’S CONSTITUTION, IN THE CIVIC SUITE 

COMMENCING AT 6.00PM. 

 
 
 
 APOLOGIES 

 Contact 
(01480) 

  

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel 
held on 27th November 2013. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, 
non-disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in relation to any 
Agenda item.  See Notes below. 
 

 

3. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL - PROGRESS REPORT  
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

4. REVIEW OF FRAUD INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY  (Pages 9 - 22) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Corporate Fraud Manager summarising the 
activity of the Corporate Fraud Team over the 2012/13 financial year. 
 

Mrs J Barber / N 
Jennings 

388105 / 388480 

5. REVIEW OF FRAUD PROSECUTION POLICY  (Pages 23 - 36) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Corporate Fraud Manager outlining 
changes to the Council’s Fraud Prosecution Policy. 
 

N Jennings 
388480 

6. WHISTLEBLOWING CONCERNS RECEIVED  (Pages 37 - 38) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Internal Audit Manager. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

7. NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE  (Pages 39 - 44) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Internal Audit Manager on the National 
Fraud Initiative of 2012 and the work undertaken on resolving 
potentially fraudulent matches provided by the Audit Commission.  

D Harwood  
388115 



 
 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT OPINIONS  (Pages 45 - 52) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Internal Audit Manager explaining the 
terminology associated with the annual internal audit opinion and 
internal audit reports. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 53 - 60) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Internal Audit Manager summarising the 
activity of the Internal Audit Service during the period 1st April to 31st 
December 2013. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

10. EXTERNAL AUDITORS: ISA 260 REPORT - 2012/13 

IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS  (Pages 61 - 68) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Assistant Director (Finance and Resources) 
regarding the implementation of recommendations by the Council’s 
External Auditors. 
 

C Mason 
388157 

11. WORK AND TRAINING PROGRAMME  (Pages 69 - 72) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Internal Audit Manager. 
 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

   
 Dated this 20 day of January 2014  
   

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses incurred carrying 

out his or her duties as a Member (except from the Council); 
  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 
  (d) any beneficial interest in land/property within the Council's area; 



 
  (e) any licence for a month or longer to occupy land in the Council's area; 
  
[...]
 Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not 
wish to be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that 
any such request not to be recorded is respected.  

 
 

 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: 01480 388008 / e-
mail: Helen.Taylor@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer.  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager  



 

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting Administrator, 
all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 27 November 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor E R Butler – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K J Churchill, 

G J Harlock, R Harrison, P Kadewere, 
P G Mitchell and R J West. 

   

33. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 26th September 2013 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

34. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

35. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL - PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. 
 

36. EXTERNAL AUDITORS: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2012/13   
 

 With the aid a report by the Assistant Director, Finance and 
Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Panel gave consideration to the Annual Audit Letter for 2012/13. 
Members were advised that the letter outlined the Auditor’s findings, 
recommendations and fees for their work in respect of 2012/13.  It 
had been produced following the publication of the 2012/13 Annual 
Financial Report. 

In considering the contents of the Audit Letter, Members’ attention 
was drawn to a number of recommendations to strengthen the 
budgetary control and financial planning process for the medium and 
longer term.  Discussions then ensued on the monitoring of savings 
and the implications of zero based budgeting. 

Members also considered the findings of the Auditor’s review into the 
LGSS HR Contract and their opinion of project management, 
procurement and contracting. 

Having expressed concern that the report lacked any officer response 
to the issues raised, the Panel received assurances from the 
Assistant Director, Finance and Resources that they were being 
addressed.  Furthermore, he confirmed that information on the 
actions taken and planned to address the auditor’s comments, 
including timescales, would be circulated to the Panel Members. 

Agenda Item 1

1



In response to a question raised by a Member, it was confirmed that 
the Annual Audit Letter would be circulated to all Members and made 
available on the Council’s internet. 

Whereupon, it was 

RESOLVED 

 that the Annual Audit Letter from the Council’s External 
Auditors, PricewaterhouseCooper for the 2012/13 be formally 
received. 

 
 

37. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT, 

ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS AND DATA 

PROTECTION ACT   
 

 With the aid of a joint report by the IMD Service Manager and the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) the Panel received a report on the number of 
requests received by the Council under the Freedom of Information 
Act, Environmental Information Regulations and Data Protection Act. 

Following a question raised by a Member over the cost to the Council 
for complying with these legislative requirements, the IMD Service 
Manager reported that a high level of requests were for general 
information and that alternative methods of making such data 
available to the public was being considered, including making 
maximum possible use of the Council’s website. 

RESOLVED 

 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 

 
 

38. CORPORATE BUSINESS CONTINUITY PLANNING   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Corporate Business Continuity 
Coordinator (IMD Service Manager) (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) the Panel received an update on the progress that 
had been made in reviewing the Council’s corporate business 
continuity arrangements.  

The Panel were advised that the Business Continuity Plan had been 
updated and an exercise to test the robustness of the plan 
undertaken, as a result of which a number of issues were identified.  
In referring to the success of the event, the Continuity Coordinator 
confirmed that the exercise would become an annual event to help 
ensure that the Plan remains a “living” document. 

Members were encouraged to note that there had been no incidents 
during the last 12 months which required instigation of the Plan.  
However, there had been a number of partial IT failures which had 

2



been recorded and analysed to avoid re-occurrence. 

In terms of alternative accommodation, Members were advised that 
agreement in principle had been reached with Huntingdon Library to 
provide alternative accommodation for face to face services if 
Pathfinder Customer Centre was inaccessible.   

Having stressed that it was important to give due and appropriate 
consideration to the Council’s arrangements for business continuity, 
the Panel congratulated the Officers involved with this work. 

RESOLVED 

 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 

 

39. ANNUAL REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY AND 

PROCEDURE   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel were acquainted 
with legislative changes affecting the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy 
and Procedure, which had arisen from the Enterprise and Regulatory 
Reform Act 2013 (ERRA). The changes introduced narrow the 
definition of “protected disclosure”, removes the requirement that a 
worker or employee must make a protected disclosure in “good faith”, 
introduces personal liability for co-workers who victimise 
whistleblowers and extends the meaning of “worker”. 

Members were advised that the Government considered that before 
ERRA, whistleblowing was open to abuse and that cases were being 
made over spurious issues, but the changes now made it a 
requirement for the alleged disclosure to be in the public interest.  

Having been advised of the necessary amendments to the Council’s 
Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance, the Panel felt that the section on 
maintaining confidentiality in the guidance should replace the words 
“in good faith”, with “in the public interest”. 

RESOLVED 

that subject to the inclusion of “in the public interest” to reflect 
the text of the preamble hereto, the contents of the 
Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance, appended to the report 
now submitted, be approved. 

 
 

40. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS CO-OPTED MEMBERS   
 

 Further to Minute No.12/52, consideration was given to a report by 
the Head of Legal and Democratic Services (a copy of which is 
appended in th
[...]
sponsibility for that service area as part of 
their normal role in order to develop corporate working.  Having 
expressed certain concerns over the latter and the level of 
commitment required, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

42. WORK AND TRAINING PROGRAMME   
 

 By way of a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book), Members received and noted a work 
programme for the Panel for the period January to November 2014.  
 
Councillor Baker, a Member of the Council Programme Group, 
questioned the process followed at a recent Council meeting when 
dealing with a Notice of Motion. Reference was made of the need to 
review the Council’s Procedure Rules. In that respect, the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services explained that the Deputy Leader had 

4



suggested that such a review be undertaken by the Panel. In order to 
progress, he agreed to discuss the matter with the Deputy Leader and 
Councillor Baker. 
 
Having referred to the complexity of the Council’s Constitution, the 
Panel requested that a presentation be made, prior to the start of the 
next meeting, on the various sections of the Constitution.  
 

43. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information relating 
to consultations or negotiations in connection with labour 
relation matters between the Council and its employees.  

 
 

44. INTERNAL AUDIT - PAY REVIEW   
 

 The Panel received a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) summarising the 
findings of a review of the job evaluation and pay review process.  
 
In considering the contents of the report, a Member referred to the 
two job evaluations methodology being used to evaluate the posts 
and questioned the basis for Inbucon’s assertion that their scheme 
was equality complaint. In response to wh
[...]
for 
the work undertaken around benefit fraud and received further income from awards 
of costs and financial penalties totalling £202k.   
 
Assuming that all funds, that were found to be fraudulent, are recovered a further 
£110K subsidy, pro-rata, will be received from DWP ensuring the Fraud Team 
provide a cost neutral service. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
It is recommended that the Panel; 

• Reviews the work undertaken by the Fraud Team  
against its targets for performance in 2012/2013.  
 

 
 

Agenda Item 4

9



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

10



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT? 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the activity of the Councils Corporate Fraud 

Team in 2012/2013 including the number of investigations undertaken, types 
of investigations, the value of fraud identified and the cost to undertake this 
work. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The current estimate of fraud affecting local government exceeds £2.2bn 

across England and Wales.  Based on the same estimates the risk of loss, to 
fraud, for HDC has been put at around £2.5m per annum. See appendix A- 
Fraud Risk- Corporate Governance Report 2012/2013. 

 
2.2         Understanding the potential risk of fraud and the cost to investigate this loss 

will help to inform the Council when it considers how to mitigate those risks.  
This report will show how the Council does this through deterrence, prevention 
and investigation.  

 
3. ANALYSIS OF FRAUD  
 
3.1 Analysis of potential fraud loss has been undertaken by various Government 

and Private Sector bodies, between 2011 & 2012 including the Audit 
Commission, Cabinet Office, Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG), Department for Work and Pension (DWP), Deloitte and 
Price Waterhouse Coopers. 

 
3.2        HDC has had in place an effective Fraud Team for some years tasked, in the 

main, with the investigation of housing benefit fraud and working in close 
part
[...]
by 2015 and 
see some investigation functions, and staff, move from local authorities 
(including HDC) to the DWP.   

 
7.3         Due to the success of the work of the Fraud Team HDC have been 

approached by a number of neighbouring authorities to create a shared 
service for fraud. The viability of such a service is being reviewed at present. 

 
7.4         In December 20113 the Fraud Team won an award from the Cabinet Office in 

the ‘Innovation’ category of its Fighting Fraud Awards 2013.  The Audit 
Commission have also used HDC as an example of ‘Good Practice’ in its 
annual report- Protecting the Public Purse 2013- for the work the Fraud Team 
undertake around tenancy fraud and data-matching.  

14



 
 
8 REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
  
8.1 The activity of the Fraud Team in 2012/2013 has shown that if the Council 

invests sufficient finance and resources the activity of the Team delivers value 
for money.  

 
8.2.      Reports from DCLG, Cabinet Office and private sector have all been 

scrutinised by HDC’s Fraud and Audit Teams.  As a result a ‘Fraud Working 
Group’ composed of Elected Members and Officers has been established and 
this group reviews new threats and risks as they emerge and determines the 
focus of the Fraud Teams work.  

 
8.3        The work of the Fraud Team should continue until the DWP announce the date 

for SFIS to go live. In the interim other areas of fraud loss be examined and 
evaluated to see what future investment HDC will need to make, if any, to 
mitigate/combat this. 

 
9. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix 1 - Fraud Risk- Corporate Governance Report 2012/2013. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Protecting The Public Purse- Audit Commission Report 2011 & 2012 
The Local Government Fraud Strategy- Fighting Fraud Locally Board 2011 
Tackling Fraud and Error in Government 2012- Report of the Fraud, Error and 
Debt Taskforce (Cabinet Office) 
Social Housing Fraud Consultation 2011. DCLG  
Eliminating Public 
[...]
 which option is preferable 
to it. 

 
6.4      That the panel acknowledge that such investment will provide a year 

on year saving comparable to any expenditure  
 

  
 

21



 6 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Harwood and Nick Jennings - 
 � 01480 388  
 

22



Public  
Key Decision -  No  

  

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: REVIEW OF FRAUD PROSECUTION POLICY  

 
Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Panel – Jan 2014 (NDJ) 
  
  
Executive Portfolio: BC 
 
Report by: Corporate Fraud Manager (NDJ) 
 
Ward(s) affected: All   
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The Council currently has had in place for some years a Fraud Prosecution Policy for 
dealing with cases of reported fraud where the matters are so serious that some 
penalty/sanction is appropriate and in the public interest. 
 
The existing Policy encompasses matters of fraud and theft committed against the 
Council and in the main relates to offences contrary to the Social Security 
Administration Act 1992. The recent Welfare Reform Acts, amendments to the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 and the introduction of the Prevention of Social 
Housing Fraud Act 2013 have resulted in amendments to the existing schemes and 
the introduction of various financial and civil remedies. 
 
This report introduces minor amendments to the Fraud Prosecution Policy to bring 
the Council in line with the new legislation and considers the full range of options 
available where fraud is identified.  
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
It is recommended that the Panel; 

• Adopt the amended Fraud Prosecution Policy and authorise the Head of 
Customer Services, after consultation with the relevant Executive Member 
and the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, to make any minor changes 
that may be considered necessary in the future.      
  

 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

23



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

24



 

1. WHAT IS THIS
[...]
to replace Council Tax 

Benefit from April 2013 included Regulations to allow  local authorities  to 
investigate fraud in this new ‘benefit’ and apply financial penalties and bring 
prosecutions.  

 
5.3         Both of the changes to legislation outlined above also include a provision to 

allow local authorities to apply civil penalties where benefit claimants fail to 
report changes in circumstances, which result in overpayments of benefit, but 
no fraud has occurred. HDC has taken a decision not to apply such penalties 
as they would be both be expensive to recover and excessive on people who 
may already be in financial difficulties. 

 

25



5.4         The Prevention of Social Housing Fraud Act received Royal Assent in early 
2013 and came into force, with regulations, in October 2013. This Act 
introduces powers for local authorities exclusively, to investigate fraud in this 
area and bring prosecutions and apply for costs awards through both civil and 
criminal routes.   

 
5.5         The Local Government Finance Act 1992 included provisions for local 

authorities to apply civil penalties where a person knowingly provides false or 
incorrect information in relation to their council tax liability. In 2008 the penalty 
scheme was strengthened and now includes provision for penalties as 
alternatives to prosecution.   

 
5.6 The revised Fraud Prosecution Policy reflects all of the changes referred to 

above. 
  
 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
 
6.1 The proposed adoption of a new Fraud Prosecution Policy will ensure that the 

Council is complying with recent legislative changes. 
 
 
7. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 (Comments from the Assistant Director, Finance & Resources) 
 
7. 1 Prosecutions and sanctions are currently agreed by the appropriate Head of 

Service. Each case is treated on its own merits and any financial risks 
identified at that time.  All prosecutions will be resolved by the Councils Legal 
Team as part of its litigation function or exte
[...]
Date: Corporate Governance Panel – 29 January 2014 
  
Executive Portfolio: Resources: Councillor J A Gray   
 
Report by: Internal Audit Manager  
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary  
 
The report explains the terminology associated with the annual internal audit opinion 
and internal audit reports. This information was requested by the Panel following the 
review of their own effectiveness in September 2013. 
 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standard (PSIAS) 2450 states that if an overall internal 
audit opinion is issued it needs to take into account the expectations of senior 
management (COMT) and the Board (this Panel). Expectations in this context cover 
the : 

1. value of the opinion to the stakeholders    
2. timing of the issue of the opinion 
3. form of the opinion 
4. level of assurance to be provided 
5. period or point in time the opinion covers. 

 
The Internal Audit Charter approved by the Panel in March dealt with points 1, 2, 3 
and 5.  This report deals with item 4.   
 
Internal audit work is planned and performed to obtain appropriate evidence, 
sufficient to support the assurance opinion stated in individual audit reports. Since 
2004, four levels of assurance opinion have been used in internal audit reports to 
summarise the adequacy of the controls within individual systems or audited areas – 
Substantial, Adequate, Limited and Little. The opinion levels and supporting 
definitions are regularly reviewed.  
 
Chief Officers’ Management Team, in taking into account the current risk appetite (as 
described within the risk management strategy), require managers to achieve an 
overall ‘adequate’ level of assurance across their systems and processes.    
 
The annual internal audit opinion upon the Council’s internal control environment is 
based upon the work carried out by Internal Audit during the year and the assurance 
made available by external assessors and similar providers.  The annual internal 
audit opinion has always
[...]
formal meeting but there may be 
occasions when a separate longer session would be more appropriate.  
 
Training can be provided by appropriate officers, external audit or external trainers 
(subject to budgetary constraints). 
 
Revised guidance was issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 
Accountancy (CIPFA) in December, on the function and operation of audit 
committees in local authorities. It contains a knowledge and skills framework for audit 
committee members (Appendix 2) which may be used as a guide by Members to 
evaluate their overall knowledge and training needs.  
 
Panel also endorsed last September, a recommendation arising from the review of 
the Panel’s own effectiveness (conducted by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman), that 
Members of the Panel complete a skills assessment to identify training needs. It is 
proposed that the CIPFA skills framework is used as the basis for devising a more 
formal training programme, including new Member induction.     
 
Financial implications  
There are no financial implications.   
 
Recommendations: 
It is recommended that the Panel  

a) consider what training is to be provided prior to the March meeting; and  
b) approve the skills framework as the basis for a formal training programme..  

 
 

Background papers 
CIPFA: Audit Committees. Practical Guidance for Local Authorities  

 
Contact Officer 
David Harwood. Internal Audit Manager  
Tel No. 01480 388115 

Agenda Item 11

69



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page has been left intentionally blank 

70



Appendix 1 
Anticipated Work Programme 

 

 
March 2014 
 Review of Council constitution incl. 
  Code of financial management 
  Code of procurement 
 Internal Audit Plan 
 External Audit: Audit plan and grant claims 
 Employee handbook/code of conduct 
 Corporate Board and assurance mapping 
 Risk register review  
 RIPA inspection review: the Interception of Communications Commissioner 
  
May 2014 
 Review of th
[...]
nowledge of the whistleblowing arrangements in the authority. 

 

 

72


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Corporate Governance Panel - Progress Report
	4 review of fraud investigation activity
	Fraud Risks 2012 and HDC Fraud work 2013+

	5 Review of Fraud Prosecution Policy
	HDC Fraud Prosecution Policy 2014

	6 Whistleblowing concerns received
	7 National Fraud Initiative
	8 Internal Audit Opinions
	9 Internal Audit Interim Progress Report
	10 External Auditors: ISA 260 Report - 2012/13 Implementation of Recommendations
	11 Work and training programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 29 January 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor E R Butler – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K J Churchill, 

G J Harlock, P Kadewere, P G Mitchell and 
R J West. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
R Harrison. 

   
   . 
 
 

45. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 27th November 2013 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

46. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

47. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL - PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 The Panel received a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
contained details of actions taken in response to recent discussions 
and decisions. Members noted that the Deputy Leader would be 
meeting with the Managing Director to discuss the role of Council and 
Scrutiny, following which a meeting would be arranged between 
himself and Councillor M Baker to discuss a possible review of the 
Council’s Procedure Rules. 
 

48. REVIEW OF FRAUD INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY   
 

 The Panel received a report by the Corporate Fraud Manager was 
submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising the work undertaken by the Corporate Fraud Team 
during 2012/13, including the type and number of investigations 
undertaken, the value of fraud identified and the cost of undertaking 
the work. 
 
Members were reminded of the Department for Work and Pensions’ 
(DWP) intention to launch a Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) 
by 2015, which would take over all welfare fraud investigations. A 
member questioned whether the Council would benefit financially 
from the recovery of any money by the SFIS. The Corporate Fraud 
Manager explained that the exact model to be adopted by the SFIS 



 

 

was unknown. However, the Team had received subsidy and grants 
from the DWP for the work undertaken during 2012/13 around benefit 
fraud and received further income from awards of costs and financial 
penalties.  As a result of its success, the Team had been approached 
by a number of neighbouring authorities to create a shared service for 
fraud prevention and, the viability of such a service was being 
reviewed. 
 
Having indicated their wish to receive details of the work of the team 
in the future on prevention and deterrent and in congratulating the 
Team for its work in uncovering fraudulent activity, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the work undertaken by the Fraud Team against its 
targets for performance in 2012/13 be noted. 

 

49. REVIEW OF FRAUD PROSECUTION POLICY   
 

 Consideration was given to a report of the Corporate Fraud Manager 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking approval of 
changes made to the Fraud Prosecution Policy and procedure which 
had been prompted by changes in legislation. 
 
Particular attention was drawn to a new provision allowing local 
authorities to apply civil penalties where benefit claimants fail to report 
changes in circumstances, which result in overpayments of benefit, 
but no fraud has occurred.  Having been advised that the District 
Council had decided not to apply such penalties, as they would be 
both expensive to recover and impact excessively on people who may 
already be in financial difficulties, Members questioned how officers 
would distinguish between such cases and those involving fraud. 
 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the content of the new  Fraud Prosecution Policy 
appended to the report now submitted be approved; and 

 
(b) that the Head of Customer Services, after consultation 

with the relevant Executive Councillor and the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services, be authorised to make 
any minor changes to the Policy that may be considered 
necessary in the future. 

 

50. WHISTLEBLOWING CONCERNS RECEIVED   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) summarising the 
allegations received under the Council’s whistleblowing policy during 
the period 1st November 2012 and 31st December 2013. 
 
Having been advised that the number of allegations received had 
fallen by 50% on the previous year Members questioned the reasons 
for the reduction.  The Panel was advised that the loss of the District-



 

 

Wide publication to residents may have impacted on the numbers. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

51. NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel were apprised of 
the 2012 National Fraud Initiative, together with the work undertaken 
by the Council on the potentially fraudulent matches in data which 
had been provided by the Audit Commission. Members were informed 
that the exercise was conducted by the Council every two years. 
 
Having requested clarification on the numbers investigated, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the work undertaken by the Council in respect of the 2012 
National Fraud Initiative exercise be noted. 

 

52. INTERNAL AUDIT OPINIONS   
 

 The Panel received a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) explaining the terminology 
associated with the annual internal audit opinion and internal audit 
reports. 
 
Having been advised that opinion levels and supporting definitions 
are regularly reviewed and managers are required to achieve at least 
an “adequate” level of assurance across their systems and 
processes, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report and the process followed for 
preparing both the annual and individual internal audit report 
assurance opinions be noted. 

 

53. INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Internal Audit & Risk 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
work of the Internal Audit Service during the period 1st April to 31st 
December 2013, together with associated performance issues. 
 
Members were informed that the continuous audit approach to key 
financial systems had proved successful and would continue.  The 
Internal Audit & Risk Manager explained that a substantial amount of 
unplanned time had been spent and would continue on issues relating 
to the One Leisure St Ives redevelopment.  He also reported that the 
current computer audit contract with Deloitte’s had been extended 
until 31st January 2015 to allow for the future governance and internal 



 

 

audit arrangements arising from the potential out-sourcing of IMD to 
be clarified and agreed. With regard to the latter, a request was made 
by Councillor P Mitchell for the Panel to have sight of the draft 
business case for sharing the district council’s information technology 
through a partnership delegation agreement. 
 
Having had their attention drawn to the implementation of agreed 
audit actions, Members expressed their disappointment that only 72% 
of actions had been introduced on time.  In the discussions that 
ensued, the view was expressed that the target of 100% was 
unachievable.  Having queried the reasons why the service delivery 
targets were not being met, the Internal Audit and Risk Manager 
explained that responsibility for these actions was outside of his direct 
control and lay with service managers. Owing to the Panel’s 
concerns, the Audit Manager reported that he would be reviewing the 
targets in September.  At the same time, a request was made by 
Councillor K Churchill for future reports to include comparisons from 
previous years. 
 
In response to Members concerns that 16% of managers had failed to 
respond to the six monthly establishment reports, the Accountancy 
Manager suggested that this be addressed by incorporating this 
report into the monthly budget monitoring process. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

54. EXTERNAL AUDITORS: ISA 260 REPORT - 2012/13 

IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS   
 

 Further to Minute No 13/36 and by way of a report by the Assistant 
Director (Finance and Resources) the Panel were updated on the 
Implementation of the External Auditors recommendations to 
strengthen the budgetary control and financial planning process.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report be noted. 
 

55. WORK AND TRAINING PROGRAMME   
 

 By way of a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book), Members received and noted a work 
programme for the Panel for the period March 2014 to January 2015.  
 
Having regard to a knowledge and skills framework produced by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy on the function 
and operation of audit committees in local authorities, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the CIPFA Audit Committee Guidance appended to 
the report now submitted be approved as the basis for a 
formal training programme. 



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


